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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

STAFF AND ~ERS LIST

First Term

October 1, 1951 to December 21, 1951

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Katherine Russell, Secretary to the Director
Doris Kostue, Secretary

Library:

Judith Sachs, Librarian

Office of the General Manager*

Kingston Fleming, General Manager
Ruth Barnett, Assistant to the General Manager
Doris Kostue, Secretary

Luella Trinterud, Comptroller

* See listing on page 2.
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Office of the General Manager (continued)

Cafeteria

Supervisor

Finance

Mary Slee

Questions involving grants,
payments, monetary matters. Luella Trinterud

Fuld Hall

Furniture acquisitions and
General Equipment.

Kingston Fleming
Luella Trinterud

Office Supplies School Secretaries
Anna Nace

Maintenance, repairs Fred Petrone
(Superintendent of Fuld Hall:Fred Petrone)

Home Telephone

Housin~

General supervision

Housekeeping
Maintenance, repairs

Telephones

Chief Operator
Transportation

Supervisor

NIGHT CONNECTIONS

4400-0ffice of the Director (Mrs. Russell).
4401-0ffice of the General Manager

(Mr. Fleming) and Office of the Director.
4404-0ffice of Professor Montgomery and

Business Office.
950-0ffice of Professor Earle; Miss Sachs;

and Miss Horton.
1250-0ffice of Professor Lowe; Professor

Meritt and Professor Thompson.
1348-0£fice of Professor Veblen; Professor

von Neumann and Dr. Pais.
~408-0ffice of Professor Cherniss and

Pnysics Department.
3002-Electronic Computer Project;

Dr. Goldstine; Mr. Bigelow; Dr. Charney
and Computer Shop.
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Ruth Barnett

Alice Rockafellow
Victor Petrone

Katherine Lahey

Jessie Slowen

EMERGENCY CALLS

Kingston Fleming
Fred Petrone
Victor Petrone

Police Department

Bnrough - 40
Township - 1215

Fire - 40

2814-w
2032
3757



SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

Permanent Members

Harold F. Chemiss (Professor)
Edward Mead Earle (Professor)
Hetty Goldman (Professor Emeritus)
Ernst Kantorowicz (Professor)
E. A. Lcwe (Professor Emeritus)
Benjamin D. Meritt (Professor)
David Mitrany

Paul J. Alexander
Jean-Jacques Chevallier
Gordon A. Craig
Jean de Menasce O.P.
Alan W. deRusett
Herbert Feis
Edward W. Fox
Paul Frankl
Hans Gatzke
Jacob Hammer
William Heckscher
Lilian Jeffery

Erwin Panofsky (Professor)
Walter W. Stewart (Professor Emeritus)
Homer A. Thompson (Professor)
Jacob Viner
Kurt Weitzmann
E. L. Woodward (Professor)

Members

Alfred Kellogg
George F. Kennan
David M. Lewis
Herbert S. Long
John G. Palfrey
Catherine Pasztory
Barbara Philippaki
Michael Postan
Colin Roberts
Lucy T. Shoe
George A. Stamires
R. E. Wycherley

Assistants

Michael Chemiavsky (Ernst Kantorowicz)

Staff

Research

Ellen Bailly (Erwin Panofsky)
Dorothy Dauncey (Benjamin D. Meritt)
Nancy Reynolds (Harold Cherniss and

Benjamin Meritt)
Charlotte Rider (Hetty Goldman)
Evelyn Smithson (Homer A. Thompson)
Mary Watkins (Edward Earle and

Edward Fox)

Secretarial

Elizabeth I. Horton (School Secretary)
Marion G. Hartz (Edward Mead Earle)
Josephine Haven (American School)
Nancy H. Matthews (Herbert Feis)
Helen Rossnagel (School)
Marian C. Welton (Erwin Panofsky and

Homer A. Thompson)

Assistants

Office of George F. Kennan

Research and Secretarial

Philip Bell
James Cross
Robert Strunsky (Asett. to George Kennan)
Dennis Wrong
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Mary Ann De Andrea (Robert Strunsky)
JocelYn Farr (Research Assistant)
Dorothy Hessman (George Kennan)
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SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

Permanent Members

Julian H. Bigelow
Albert Einstein (Professor Emeritus)
Kurt Godel
Herman H. Goldstine
Deane Montgomery (Professor)
Marston Morse (Professor)

Richard D. Anderson
Nesmith C. Ankeny
Edwin F. Beckenbach
Jerome S. Bruner
Richard S. Christian
Eckford Cohen
Morton L. Curtis
Bruno G. Ferretti
Robert S. Finn
Arrigo Finzi
Leonce Foures
Yvonne Foures
Hiroshi Fukuda
Istvan S. Gal
Murray Gall-Mann
Abolghassem Ghaffari
Jolm W. Green
Emil Grosswald
Mahsen Hachtroudi
John Horvath
Sze-tsen Hu
Kenkichi Iwasawa
Res 'Ill. Jost
Mark Kac
Richard V. Kadison
Victor L. Klee

Robert Oppenheimer (Professor)
Abraham Pais (Professor)
Atle Selberg (Professor)
Oswald Veblen (Professor Emeritus)
John von Neumann (Professor)

Members.
Kunihiko Kodaira
Hendrik A. Kramers
Tsung Dao Lee
Benjamin Lepson
Jean Leray
David M. Levy
Maurice M. LeVy
Stuart P. Lloyd
Francis E. Low
William T. Martin
Ernest A. Michael
lIse Lisl Novak
George Placzek
Murray H. Protter
Keith V. Roberts
Ernst Rufener
Leo R. Sario
Irving E. Segal
Max Shiffman
Edwin H. Spanier
Adolph Stern
Jacques L. Tits
John C. "'liard
Hermann lifeyl
Chen Ning Yang
Donald R. Yennie

Assistants
James Dugundji (Marston Morse)
Bruria Kaufman (A.lbert Einstein)
Hsien-Chung Wang (Deane Montgomery)
Kentaro Yano (Oswald Veblen)

Staff
Research

Claire Zimmerman (Jerome Bruner)

Secretarial

Caroline D. Underwood (School Secretary) Elizabeth Gorman (John von Neumann)
Gertrude de Montalvo (Mathematics) Peggy Miller (Mathematics)
Ruth Donnell (Jerome Bruner &David Le~) Barbara Wright (Physics)
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Frank Aydelotte - Director Emeritus

Staff: Courtney Smith (Assistant to Frank Aydelotte)
Elsa Jenkins (Secretary to Frank Aydelotte)
Lee Marr (Secretary)

*******************

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT

Administrative

John von Neumann, Project Director
Herman H. Goldstine, Assistant Project Director
Carol P. Buchanan, Secretary, Electronic Computer Project

Engineerin~

Norman M. Emslie
Gerald Estrin
E. H. Frei
Richard W. Melville, Engineer in Charge of Construction
James H. Pomerene, Chief Engineer

Purchasing

Richard W. Melville, Purchasing Agent
Edith D. Ballbach, Purchasing Assistant

Meteorolo2Y

Jule G. Charney
Norman Phillips
Joseph Smagorinsky

Members

Julian H. Bigelnw (on leave)
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THE INSTIWTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

DIRECTORY

First Term

October 1, 1951 to December 21, 1951

NAME- DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

9-C Goodman Road 420B-R
Princeton Jet., N.J.
5-B Goodman Road 3279-R
Rte. 31, Belle Mead,N.J.B.M.155-J-2
283 Witherspoon Street 2S65-R
88 Battle Road 185

Alexander, Paul J. (M)
Anderson, Jeff (M)
Anderson, Richard D.(M)
Ankeny, Nesmith C. (M)
Armonia, Aristide (M)
Aydelotte, Frank (M)

Bailly, Ellen
Bal1bach, Edith (M)

Barnett, Ruth

Beckenbach, E.F. (M*)
Beebe, Elizabeth (M)
Bell, Philip (M)
Bigelow, Julian H. (M)
Boone, Zada (M)
Bruner, Jerome (M)
Buchanan, Carol (M)
Business Office
Trinterud, Luella
Gough, Lucille (M)
Higbee, Catherine
Modzelewski, Sabina

Nace, Anna

Cafeteria
Slee, Mary (M)
Boone, Zada (M)
Ehlkes, Gertrude (M)
Fernandez, Lillian
Ford, Ruth
Hamer, Magdalene (M)

Charney, Jule G. (M)

Hist. Studies
Grounds
Mathematics
Mathematics
Janitor
Dir. Emeritus

Hist. Studies
Computer

Gen. Manager

Mathematics
Library
Hist. Studies
Computer
Cafeteria
Yathlimatica
Computer

Computer

315

C100
c206

A200

B202
l4a

101

215
201
402
9

D206
26

C107
C106
C109
cl06

C109

403,

10

26 Alexander Street
2449 S. Main Street
Lawrenceville, N.J.
14 Wilton Street
New Brunswick, N.J.
4-B Maxwell Lane
205 Moore Street
2l8-B Harrison street
8-B Cook Road
116 Leigh Avenue
1-B Goodman Road
R.D. 3, Washington Rd.

22 Dickinson Street
100 Stockton S. Hall
22 Dickinson Street
701 Strawberry Street
Trenton, New Jersey
Keefe Road
Lawrenceville, N.J.

19 Linden Lane
116 Leigh Avenue
R.D. 1
R.D. 1
131 John Street
Grovers Mill Road,
Princeton Jet., N.J.

Montgomery Road
Rocky Hill, N.J.

1661

L. 81-R
Kilmer
5-6371
l382-R
130-M
l354-w
2685-J
2331
2195-J
3441-

2240-W
9890
2240-M

Tr. 4-7255

L. 179-J-3

3568
2331
M.J.7-4937
M.J.7-6738
2438-J

2788-J-3

3590-R-l

(M) Married - Wife or husband in Princeton.
(M*)Married - Wife or husband not in Princeton
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE-
Cherniavsky, Michael(M) Hist.Studies D20.5 196-B Springdale Road 2l.57-W
Cherniss, Rarold (M) Rist.Studies DI07 98 Battle Road 3363
Chevallier, J. ~.(M*) Hist.Studies 304 94 Bayard Lane 714-w
Christian, Richard (M) Mathematics D200 3-D Goodman Road 3453-M
Cohen, Eckford Mathematics C206 24 Jefferson Road 2348-J
Craig, Gordon (M) Hist. Studies 104 12 College Road 508-J
Cross, James (M) Rist. Studies 402 94 Battle Road 557
Curtis, Morton (M) Mathematics CIOO 8-A Cook Road

Dauncey, Dorothy (M) Hist. Studies B10l Princeton Pike L. 138-J
Dauncey, Wesley (M) Shop Shop Princeton Pike L. 138-J
De Andrea, Mary Ann Hist. Studies 302 9 Palmer Square 'IN. 3l89-W
de Menasce, Jean, O.P. Rist. Studies 303 St. Paul's Rectory 1743
de Montalvo, Gertrude Mathematics 300 R.D. 1, Ten Mile RWl M.J.7-4337
de Rusett, Alan vi. (M) Rist. Studies 205 3-C Goodman Road 30l3-J
Director's Office

Oppenheimer, Robert (M) 108 Olden Lane 2895
Russell, Katherine (M) 107 Winant Road 1668
Kostue, Doris 106 238 Nassau Street 4247-R

Donnell, Ruth Mathematics D207 53 N. Tulane Street 376-J
DugWldji, James (M) Mathematics 309 196-A Springdale Road 3453-R

Earle, Edward M. (14) Hist. Studies 109 101 Battle Road 552
Ehlkes, Gertrude (M) Cafeteria R. D. 1 M.J.7-4937
Einstein, Albert Mathematics 115 112 Mercer Street
Emslie, Norman (M) Computer 6 491 Chambers Street

Trenton, N.J. Tr. 5-7333
Estrin, Gerald (M) Computer 4a 9-A Goodman Road 3279-W

Farr, Jocelyn Rist. Studias 302 162 Springdale Road 2605
Feis, Herbert (M) Rist. Studies A202 1 Armour Road 3742-J
Fell, Frank E. (M) Computer 14c R.D. 1,Skillman, N.J. 3909-R-3
Fernandez, Lillian Cafeteria R.D. 1 M.J.7-6738
Ferretti, Bruno (M) Mathematics
Finn, Robert S. (M) Mathematics ClOl 6-B Cook Road
Finzi, Arrigo Mathematics C208 33 Vandeventer St. 2632
Fleming, Kingston (M) Gen. Manager 102 6 Maxwell Lane 28l4-w
Ford, Ruth Tea Room 131 John Street 2438-J
Foures, Leonce (IvI) Mathematics 308 6-A Cook Road 78l-M
Foures, Yvonne B. (M) Mathematics 308 6-A Cook Road 78l-M
Fox, Edward W. (M) Rist. Studies 314 5-A Goodman Road 2191
Frankl, Paul (M) Rist. Studies 32 Wiggins Street 3360
Frei, Ephraim H. (111) Computer 3 194-A Springdale Road 1391-11
Fukuda, Hiroshi Mathematics D210 1.5 Edwards Place 860-1'1
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Gal, Istvan S.. Mathematics c204 '19 Edwards PJa ce
Gatzke, Hans W.. Hist.. Studies 304 60 Battle Road 1186
Gell-Mann, Murray Mathematics DI05 15 Edwards Place 86O-W
General Manager's Office
Fleming, Kingston (M) 102 6 Maxwell Lane 2814-W
Barnett, Ruth 101 14 Wilton Street Kilmer

New Brunswick, N.. J .. 5-6371
Kostue, Doris 106 238 Nassau Street 4247-R

Ghaffari,Abolghassem Mathematics C205 19 Bank Street 4228
Gibbons, Hope Library 201 110 Nassau Street 2365
Gilbarg, Norma Computer 8 4 Maple Terrace 3275-w
Godel, Kurt (M)' Mathematics 216 129 Linden Lane 569
Goldman, Hetty Hist.. Studies B201 2 Newlin Road 2431
Goldstine, Herman (M) Computer 27 R.D .. 2, Cold Soil Road 1976-R-l
Gorman, Elizabeth (M) Mathematics 113 10 Bayard Lane 2049-J
Gough, Lucille (M) Bus. Office C106 100 Stockton S.. Hall 9890
Gration, Alex (M) Gardener South Olden Lane 2372-W
Green, John W. (M) Mathematics C202 6-0 Cook Road 3726-w
Grosswald, Emil (M) Mathematics 0201 7-B Goodman Road 3279-J

Hachtroudi, Mohsen (M*) Mathematics C202 33 Vandeventer Street 2632
Hamer, Magdalene (M) Cafeteria Grovers Mill Road

Princeton Jet., N.J. 2788-J-3
Hanmer, Jacob Hist. Studies 401 98 Jefferson Road 171
Harmon, Leon (M) Computer 14c P.O. Box 382

Kingston, N.J. 2800
Hart, Hennon Grounds Princeton Jct .. ,N.J.
Hartz, Marion (M) Hist. Studies 110 10 Hamilton Avenue 282-M
Haven, Josephine (M) Hist. Studies BlOC 418-c Devereux Ave. 3463-J
Heckscher, William (M) Hist. Studies B203 R.D. 1, Maple Hill Farm M.J.1-5386
Hessman, Dorothy Hist. Studies 306 345 Nassau Street 648-M
Higbee, Catherine Bus. Office CI09 22 Dickinson Street 2240-M
Horton, Elizabeth I. Hist. Studies 204 12 Princeton Avenue 2536-R
Horv.ith, John Mathematics
Housing
Barnett, Ruth 101 14 Wilton Street Kilmer

New Brunswick, N.J. 5-6371
Petrone, Victor (M) - Maintenance Shop 123 Linden Lane 3757
Rockafellow, Alice (M) - 9-D Goodman Road Cherry Hill Road 24-M

Hu, Sze-tsen (M) Mathematics C207 9-B Goodman Road 1391-R
Hughes, Sally (M) Library 217 224-c King Street 879-R

Iwasawa, Kenkichi (M*) Mathematics C2ll 19 Bank Street 4228

Jeffery, Lilian Hist. Studies Basement 245 Nassau Street 2185-M
Jenkins, Elsa (M) Dir. Emeritus A204 Swarthmore College

Swarthmore, Penna. SW 6-0200
Johnson, Mable .~. Fuld Hall - Cleaning 11 Quarry Street 152Q-J
Jost, Res W. (M*) Mathematics D2ll 9-D Goodman Road
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE.
Kac, Mark (M) Mathematics 118 2...A Cook Road 2l51-M
Kadison, Richard (M) Mathematics CI0l 1-F Goodman Road
Kantorowicz, Ernst Hist. Studies D204 22 Alexander Street 1.924-W
Kaufman, Bruria (M) Mathematics 115 3-B Goodman Road 3013-R
Kellogg, Alfred (M) Hist. Studies DIOO 224 Lawrence Avenue Charter

Highland Park, N.J. 1-2884
Kennan, George (M) Hist. Studies 305 146 Hodge Road 4232-J
Klee, Victor L., Jr. (M) Mathematics C208 2-B Cook Road 2l57-J
Kodaira, Kunihiko (M) Mathematics C2ll 7...E Goodman Road
Kostue, Doris Dir. Office 106 238 Nassau Street 4247-R

Lacey, Winfield (114) Computer l4c 20 Phillips Avenue
Lawrenceville, N.J. L. l64-w

Lahey, Katherine (114) Switchboard 100 47 Murray Place 1509
Lambe, Margaret (M) Computer 25 120 Prospect Street l444-R
Lee, Tsung Dao (M) Mathematics D200 3-E Goodman Road 3013-M
Lepson, Benjamin (M) Mathematics C209 3-A Goodman Road
Leray, Jean (M) Mathematics 213 4-A Maxwell Lane l382-Vf
Levy, David M. (M) Mathematics D208 Princeton-Kingston Rd. 4038
r.evy, Maurice M. (M) Mathematics D20l 6-E Cook Road 2195-M
Lewis, David M. Hist. Studies Basement Graduate College 2300 Ext.651
Library
Sachs, Judith 202 44 Vandeventer Ave. l156-w
Beebe, Elizabeth (M) 201 205 Moore Street 130-M
Gibbons, Hope 201 110 Nassau Street 2365
Hughes, Sally (M) 217 224-c King Street 879-R

Lloyd, Stuart P. Mathematics D10l 14 Dickinson Street 407-114
Long, Herbert S. Hist. Studies DI08 42 Mercer Street 973
Low, Francis E. (M) Mathematics D105 194-B Springdale Road 78l-W
Lowe, E.A. (M*) Hist. Studies c/o Institute

Manganella, Anthony (M) Janitor - ECP 64 Birch Avenue 3722-R
Marcus, John (M) Transportation South Olden Lane 2372-R
Marr, Lee (M) Dir. Emeritus A204 Lawrence Road l5l4-J
Martin, William (M) Mathematics 312 4-A Cook Road 781-J
Matthews, Nancy (M) Hist. Studies A203 2l8-B Marshall St. l151-W"
Melville, Richard (M) Computer 30 c/o Institute 592-W
Meritt, Benjamin D, (M) Hist. Studies BI02 99 Battle Road 1426
Michael, Ernest A. Mathematics C200 15 Edwards Place 860-w
Miller, Peggy (114) Mathematics cl05 Hodge Hall, Seminary 9677
Mitrany, David Hist. Studies c/o Institute
Modzelewski, Sab·ina Bus. Office Cl06 101 Strawberry Street

Trenton, N.J. Tr. 4-7255
Montgomery, Deane (114) Mathematics Cl03 47 Rollingmeade 3797-W'
Morse, Marston (M) Mathematics 310 40 Battle Road 757
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Nace, Anna Bus. Office C109 Keefe Road
Lawrenceville, N.J. L. 179-J-3

Novak, Ilse Lis1 Mathematics 402 43 Jefferson Road 423-W

Oppenheimer, Robert (M) Dir. Office 108 Olden Lane 2895

Pais, Abraham Mathematics 311 South Olden Lane
Palfrey, John G. (M) Hist. Studies 307 14 Dickinson Street 407-M
Panofsky, Erwin (M) Rist. Studies B202 97 Battle Road 1679
Pasztory, Catherine Hist. Studies D100 12 Princeton Avenue 1288-J
Perna, Anthony (M) Janitor 96 Leigh Avenue 1003-M
Perna, Dominick (M) Grounds 244 John Street 2251-R
Petrone, Fred Maintenance FuldHall 18 Humbert Street 20.32
Petrone, Victor (M) Maintenance Shop 123 Linden Lane 3757
Philippaki, Barbara Hist. Studies AI04 142 Mercer Street 3336-J
Phillips, Norman (M) Computer 22 7-D Goodman Road
Placzek, George (M) Mathematics . D209 105 Battle Road Circle 2263
Pomerene, James H. (M) Computer 5 82 N. Stanworth Drive 1721
Postan, Michael (M) Rist. Studies 103 5-B Maxwell Lane 2814-M
Protter, Murray H. (M) Mathematics C205 4-B Cook Road 781-R

Reynolds, Nancy Hist. Studies D106 19 Linden Lane 3568
Rider, Charlotte D. Hist. Studies B204 142 Mercer Street 3336-J
Roberts, Colin (M) Hist. Studies 303 9-F Goodman Road 1391-J
Roberts, Keith V. (M) Mathematics DI09 5-A Maxwell Lane 1382-J
Robinson, Grace (M) Computer 14c P.O. Box 487 3640-R-3
Robinson, William (M) Computer l4d P.O. Box 487 364D-R-3
Rockafellow, Alice (M) Housing - 9-D Goodman Cherry Hill Road 24-M
Rockefellow, Lambert (M) Computer 14d 123 Reed Avenue

Trenton, N.J. Tr. 5-2230
Rossi, Felix (M) Janitor 4 Hartley Avenue 1.347
Rossnagel, Helen (M) Hist. Studies 203 150 Alexander Street 2184
Rufener, Ernst (M) Mathematics C200 245 Nassau Street 2185-M
Russell, Katherine (M) Dir. Office 107 Winant Road 1668

Sachs, Judith Library 202 44 Vandeventer Ave. 1156-w
Sario, Leo R. (M) Mathematics C210 6-D Cook Road 3726-J
Segal, Irving E. Mathematics C104 Elm Acres, R.D. 3
Selberg, At1e (M) Mathematics C203 Mercer Road 592-R
Selberg, Hedvig (M) Computer 25 Mercer Road 592-R
Shiffman, Max Mathematics C209 42 Mercer Street 973
Shoe, Lucy T. Rist. Studies B103 364 Nassau Street 1204-R
Slee, Mary (M) Cafeteria 403 19 Linden Lane 3568
S1owen, Jessie (M) Transportation P.o. Box 288 3443
Smagorins~, Joseph (M) Computer 21 9-E Goodman Road 3279-M
Smith, Courtney (M) Dir. Emeritus A201 175 Prospect Avenue 1601
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE-
Smithson, Evelyn (M*) Hist. Studies AlOO 357 Nassau Street 21S5-R
Spanier, Edwin H. (M) Mathematics ClIO 7-e Goodman Road
Spindler, William (M) Janitor 36 Chestnut Street 1711
Spitzer, Jean (M) Computer 24 225 Halsey street 879-W
Stamires, George A. Hist. Studies BI04 22 Vandeventer Street 276-W
Stern, Adolph Mathematics DI04 42 Mercer Street 973
Stewart, Walter (M*) Hist. Studies 206 6 Springdale Road 3662
Strunsky, Robert (M) Hist. Studies 301 164 Hodge Road 2102
Switchboard

Lahey, Katherine (M) 100 47 Murray Pla ce 1509
Thomas, Mary (M) 100 Monmouth Jet., N.J. M.J.1-450l

Thomas, Mary (M) Switchboard 100 Monmouth Jet., N.J. M.J.7-4501
Thompson, Homer (M) Hist. Studies Al03 Cherry Valley Road

P.O. Box 1-60 4075-R
Tits, Jacques L. Math~atics 200 15 Edwards Place 86O-W
Transportation
Slowen, Jessie (M) P.O. Box 288 3443
Marcus, John (M) South Olden Lane 2372-R

Trinterud, Luella Comptroller C107 22 Dickinson Street 2240-W

Underwood, Caroline Mathematics 114 22 S. Stanworth Drive 362-W

Veblen, Oswald (M) Mathematics 116 Herrontown Road 958
Viner, Jacob (M) Hist. Studies Pr.Univ. 182 Western Way 3695
von Neumann, John (M) Mathematics 112 26 Westcott Road 2186

Wang, Hsien-Chung Mathematics ClIO 14 Dickinson street 407-M
Ward, John C. Mathematics DlO9 19 Edwards Place 5l5-J
Watkins, Mary Hist. Studies 314 1.5 Linden Lane 2141-R
Weitzmann, Kurt (M) Hist. Studies Pr.Univ. 30 Nassau Street 1845
Welton, Marian C. Hist. Studies B200 359 Nassau Street 21.55-M
'Weyl, Hermann (M) Mathematics
Williams, Joseph (M) Janitor Ewing Street 3457-W
Wooden, Elizabeth C. Computer l4b Rosedale Road 1999-J-l
Woodward, E.L. (M) Hist. Studies 313 Nassau Tavern 2040
Worthington, Albert (M) Computer South Olden Lane
Wright, Barbara Mathematics DI03 30 Vandeventer Ave. 413
Wrong, Dennis (M) Hist. Studies 402 276 Nassau Street
Wycherley, R.E. (M) Hist. Studies AlOl 7-A Goodman Road 3453-W

Yang, Chen Ning (M) Mathematics D202 3-F Goodman Road 3453-J
Yano, Kentaro (M*) Mathematics 117 19 Bank Street 4228
Yennie, Donald R. (M) Mathematics DI04 6-F Cook Road 4208-M

Zimmerman, Claire Mathematics D207 1 Evelyn Place 1269
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

STAFF AND MEMBERS LIST

Second Term

January 14, 1952 to April 11, 1952

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Katherine Russell, Secretary to the Director
Doris Kostue, Secretary

Library

Judith Sachs, Librarian

'Office of the General Manager~~

Kingston Fleming, General Manager
Ruth Barnett, Assistant to the General Manager
Doris Kostue, Secretary

Luella Trinterud, Comptroller

~~ See listing on page 2.
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Office of the General Manager (continued)

Cafeteria

Supervisor

Finance

Mary Slee

Questions involving grants,
payments, monetary matters. Luella Trinterud

Fuld Hall

Furniture acquisitions and
General Equipment.

Office Supplies

Kingston Fleming
Luella Trinterud

School Secretaries
Anna Nace

Maintenance, repairs Fred Petrone
(Superintendent of Fuld Hall:Fred Petrone)

Housing

Home Telephone

General Supervision

Housekeeping

Maintenance, repairs

Telephones

Chief Operator

Transportation

Supervisor

NIGHT CONNECTIONS

4400-0ffice of the Director (Mrs. Russell).
4401-0ffice of the General Manager

(Mr. Fleming) and Office of the Director.
4404-0ffice of Professor Montgomery.
950-0ffice of Professor Earle; Miss Sachs;

and Miss Horton.
1250-0ffice of Professor Lowe; Professor

Meritt and Professor Thompson.
1348-0ff1ce of Professor Veblen; Professor

von Neumann andpr~f~ Pais.
440B-Office of Professor Cherniss and

Physics Department
3002-Electronic Computer Project;

Dr. Goldstine; Mr. Bigelow, Dr. Charney
and Computer Shop.

- 2 -

Ruth Barnett

Alice Rockafellow

Victor Petrone

Katherine La.hey

Jessie Slowen

EMERGENCY CALLS

Kingston Fleming
Fred Petrone
Victor Petrone

r ,,,:"ice Department

Borough - 40
Township - 1215

Fire - 40

2B14-w
2032
3757



SCHOUL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

Permanent Members

Harold F. Cherniss (Professor)
Edward Mead Earle (Professor)
Hetty Goldman (Professor Emeritus)
Ernst Kantor~wicz (Professor)
E. A. Lowe (Professor Emeritus)
Benjamin D. Meritt (Professor)
David Mitrany

Paul J. Alexander
Sir Henry Clay
Alan W. deRusett
Herbert Feis
Edward W. Fox
Paul Frankl
Hans W. Gatzke
Jean Gottmarm
Gerald S. Graham
Jacob Hannner
William Heckscher
Lilian H. Jeffery
Alfred Kellogg

Erwin Panofsky (professor)
Walter W. Stewart (Professor ~neritus)

Homer A. Thompson (Professor)
Jacob Viner
Kurt Weitzmarm
Sir Llewellyn Woodward (Professor)

Members

George F. Kennan
Ohauncey D. Leake
David M. Lewis
Herbert S. Long
otto Neugebauer
John G. Palfrey
Catherine Pasztory
'Barbara Philippaki
Colin H. Roberts
Lucy T. Shoe
George A. Stamires
Arnold J. Toynbee
R. E. Wycherley

Assistants

Rowland T. Berthoff (Edward M~ Earle)
Michael Chernia'visky (Ernst Kantorowicz)

Staff

Research

Ellen Bailly (Erwin Panofsky and
Sir Llewellyn Woodward)

Dorothy Dauncey (Benjamin D. Meritt)
James J. John (E. A. Lowe)
Nancy Reynolds (Harold Cherniss and

Benjamin D. Meritt)
Charlotte Rider (Hetty Goldman)
Evelyn Lord Smithson (Homer A. Thompson)
Mary W. Watkins (Edward M. Ewle and

Edward W. Fox)

Secretarial

Elizabeth I. Horton (School Secretary)
Marion G. Hartz (Edward M. Earle)
Josephine Haven (American School)
Nancy H. Matthews (Herbert Feis)
Janet Murray (E. A. Lowe)
Helen Rossnagel (School)
Marian C. Welton (Erwin Panofsky and

Homer A. Thompson)

Assistants

Philip Bell
James Cross
Robert Strunsky
Dennis Wrong

Office of George F. Kennan

Research and Secretarial

Mary Ann De Andrea (Robert Strunsky)
Jocelyn Farr (Research Assistant)

(Ass ft. to George Kennan) Dorothy Hessman (George Kennan)
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SCHOOL OF MATHE~~TICS

Permanent Members

James W. Alexander
Julian H. Bigel~w

Albert Einstein (Professor Emeritus)
Kurt Godel
Herman H. Goldstine
Deane Montgomery (Professor)
Marston Morse (Professor)

Richard D. Anders~n

Nesmith C. Ankeny
George A. Austin
Edwin F. Beckenbach
Jerome S. Bruner
Jule G. Charney
Richard S. Christian
Eckford Cohen
Morton L. Curtis
Ben"J Eckmann
Bruno G. Ferretti
Robert S. Finn
Arrigo Finzi
Leonce Foures
Yvonne Foures
Hiroshi Fukuda
Istvan S. Gal
Abolghassem Ghaffari
John W. Green
Emil Grosswald
Sze-tsen Hu
Kenkichi Iwasawa
Res W. Jost
Mark Kac
Richard V. Kadison
Victor L, KIee, Jr.
Kunihik~ Kodaira

Robert Oppenheimer (professor)
Abraham Pais (Professor)
Atle Selberg (Professor)
Oswald Veblen (Professor Emeritus)
John von Neumann (Professor)
Hermann Weyl (Professor Emeritus)

Members

Tsung Dao Lee
Benjamin Lepson
David M. Levy
Maurice M. Levy
Stuart P. Lloyd
Francis E. Low
William T. Martin
Ernest A. Michael
otto Neugebauer
lIse Lis1 Novak
Rudolf E. Peierls
George Placzek
Murray H. Protter
Keith V. Roberts
Ernst RU£ener
Leo R. Sario
Olaf H. Schmidt
Irving E. Segal
Max Shiffman
Adolph Stern
Jacques L. Tits
Leon C. van Have
Nicolaas G. van Kampen
John C. Ward
Hermann Weyl
Chen Ning Yang
Donald R. Yennie

Assistants

James Dugundji (Marston Morse)
Bruria Kaufman (Albert Einstein)
Hsien-Chung Wang (Deane Montgomery)
Kentaro Yano (Oswald Veblen)

Staff

Research

Claire Zimmerman (Jerome S. Bruner)

Secretarial

Caroline D. Underwood (School Secretary) Elizabeth Gorman (John von Neumann)
Gertrude de Montalvo (Mathematics) Peggy Miller (Mathematics)
Ruth Donnell (Jerome Bruner &David Levy) Barbara Wright (fhysics)
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Frank Aydelotte - Director Emeritus

Staff: Courtney Smith (Assistant to Frank Aydelotte)
Elsa Jenkins (Secretary to Frank Aydelotte)
Lee Marr (Secretary)

********~~**i~*******

ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT

Administrative

John von Neumann, Project Director
Herman H. Goldstine, Assistant Project Director
Carol P. Buchanan, Secretary, Electronic Computer Project

Engineering

Hewitt Crane
Norman M. Emslie
Gerald Estrin
Ephriam H. Frei
Gordon Kent
Richard W. Melville, Engineer in Charge of Construction
James H. Pomerene, Chief Engineer

Purchasing

Richard W. Melville, Purchasing Agent
Marianne R. Graham, Purchasing Assistant

Meteorology

Jule G. Charney
Norman A. Phillips
Joseph Smagorins~

Members

Julian H. Bigelow (on leave)
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVAdCED STUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

DIRECTORY

Second Term

January 14, 1952 to April 11, 1952

NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE RO~ffi ADDRESS HOwiE PHONE

185

32
420B-R

Alexander, James W. (M)
Alexander, Paul J. (m
Anderson, Jeff (M)
Anderson, Richard D. (M)
Ankeny, Nesmith C. (M)
Armonia, Aristide L. (M)
Austin, George A. (M)
Aydel~tte, Frank (M)

Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Grounds
Mathematics
Mathematics
Janitor
Mathematics
Dir. Emeritus

315

CI00
C206

C106
.A200

29 Cleveland Lane
9-C Goodman Road
Princeton Jet., N.J.
5-B Goodman Road 3279-R
Rte. 31,Belle Mead,N.J.B.M. lS5-J-2
283 Witherspoon Street 2565-R
7-A Goodman Road
88 Battle Road

15 Edwards Place 860-w
14 Welton street Kilmer
New Brunswick, N.J. 5-6371
46 Spring Street 2329-M
205 Moore Street 130-M
21B-B Harrison Street 1354-w
40 Bayard Lane 636
B-B Cook Road 2685-J
116 Leigh Avenue 2331
I-B Goodman Road 2195-J
R. D.3,Washington Road 3441

Bailly, Ellen
Barnett, Ruth

Beckenbach, Edwin (M~r)

Beebe, Elizabeth (M)
Bell, Philip (M)
BArthaff, Rowland T.
Bigel~w, Julian H. (M)
B!"<'ne, Zada (M)
Bruner, Jerome (M)
Buchanan, Carol P. (M)
Business Office
Trinterud, Luella
Gough, Lucille (M)
Higbee, Catherine
Modzelewski, Sabina

Nace, Anna

Cafeteria
Slee, Mary (M)
Boone, Zada (N)
Ehlke8, Gertrude (M)
Fernandez, Lillian
Ford, Ruth
Hamer, Magda1ine (t1)

Rist. Studies
Gen. Manager

Mathematics
Library
Rist. Studies
Rist. Studies
Cf)mputer
Cafeteria
Mathematics
Computer

203
2x

215
201
402
304

9

D206
26

3x
5x
4x
)X

5x

403

22 Dickinson Street
100 stockton S. Hall
22 Dickinson Street
701 Strawberry Street
Trenton, New Jersey
Keefe Road
Lawrenceville, N.J.

19 Linden Lane
116 Leigh Avenue
46 Spring Street
R.D. 1, Princeton
131 John Street
Grovers Mill Road
Princeton Jet., N.J.

22404i
9890
2240-M

Tr. 4-7255

L. 179-J-3

3568
2331
2329-M
U.J. 7-6738
2438-J

2788-J-3

(M) Married - Wife or husband in Princeton.
(M-l~) 1,1arried - Wife or husband not in Princeton.
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NAME

Charney, Jule G. (M)

Cherniavsky, Michael (M)
Cherniss, Harold F. (M)
Christian, Richard S.(M)
Clay, Sir Henry
Cohen, Eckford
Cranel, Hewitt
Cross, James (M)
Curtis, Morton L. (M)

Dauncey, Dorothy (M)
Dauncey, Wesley (M)
De Andrea, Mary Ann
de Montalvo, Gertrude
de Rusett, Alan Vi. (M)
Director's Office

Oppenheimer, Robert (M)
Russell, Katherine (M)
Kostue, Doris

Donnell, Ruth
Dugundji, James (M)

Earle, Edward M. (M)
Sckmann, Benn (M)
Ehlkes, Gertrude (M)
Einstein, Albert
Emslie, Norman M. (M)

Estrin, Gerald (M)

Farr, Jocelyn
Feis, Herbert (M)
Fell, Frank E. (M)
Fernandez, Lillian
Ferretti, Bruno G.
Finn, Robert S. (M)
Finzi, Arrigo
Fleming, Kingston (M)
Ford, Ruth
Foures, Leonce (M)
Four~s, Yvonne B. (M)
Fox, Edward W. (M)
Frankl, Paul (M)
Frei, Ephraim H. (M)
Fukuda, Hiroshi

DEPARTlJiENT

Computer

Hist. Studies
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Computer
Rist. Studies
Mathematics

Hist. Studies
Shop
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Hist. Studies

Mathematics
Mathematics

Rist. Studies
Mathematics
Cafeteria
Mathematics
Computer

Computer

Hist. Studips
Hist. Studies
Computer
Cafeteria
Math ",rr.atics
MathJJ7:atics
Mathematics
Gen. Manager
Tea Room
Mathematics
Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Hist. Studies
Computer
Mathematics

OFFICE

10

D205
DI07
D200

C206
2
402

CIOO

BIOl
Shop

302
300
205

108
107
106

D207
309

109
CI07

115
6

4b

302
200
14c

CI09
c208
lx

308
308
314

3
"DIOO

- 7 -

HOlvIE ADDltESS

Montgomery Road
Rocky Hill, N.J.
196-B Springdale Road
98 Rlt tle Road
3-D Goodman Road
c/o Institute
24 Jefferson Road
26 Edgehill Street
94 Battle Road
8-A Cook R0ad

Princeton Pike
Princeton Pike
9 Palmer Square Vi.
R.D. 1, Ten Mile Run
3-C Goodman Road

97 Olden Lane
Winant Road
238 Nassau Street
20 Edgehill Street
196-1 Springdale Road

101 Battle Road
7-C Goodman Road
46 Spring Street
112 Mercer street
491 Chambers Street
Trenton, New Jersey
9-A Goodman Road

162 Springdale Road
4-A Maxwell Lane
R.D. 1, Skillman,N.J.
R.D. 1, Princeton

6-B Cook Road
33 V8ndev8nter street
6 Maxwell Lane
131 John Street
6-A Cook Road
6-A Cook Road
5-A Goodman Road
32 Wiggins Street
194-A Springdale Road
15 Edwards Place

HOME PHONE

3590-R-l
2157-W
3363
3453-M

2348-J
318
557
2685-R

L. 138-J
L. 138-J
3189-W
M.J. 7-4337
30l3-J

2895
1668
4247-R
4278-M
3453-R

552
4208-J
2329-M

Tr. 5-7333
3279..JN

2605
l382-M
3909-R-3
M.J. 7-6738

3726-M
2632
28l4-W
2438-J
781-M
781-M
2191
3360
1391-M
860~



NAME DEPARTUENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Gal, Istvan S. Mathematics c204 19 Edwards Place
Gatzke, Hans W. Hist. Studies 304 60 Battle Road 1186
General Manager Is Office
Fleming, Kingston (M) Ix 6 Maxwell Lane 2814-V{
Barnett, Ruth 2x 14 Welton street Kilmer

New Brunswick, N.J. 5-6371
Kostue, Doris 106 238 Nassau Street 4247-R

Ghaffari, Abolghassem Mathematics c205 19 Bank Street 4228
Gibbons, Hope Library 201 110 Nassau Street 2365
Gilbarg, Norma Computer 8 4 Maple Terrace 3275-w
Godel, Kurt (M) Mathematics 216 129 Linden Lane 569
Goldman, Hetty Hist. Studies B201 2 Newlin Road 2431
Goldstine, Herman (M) Computer 27 R.D.2, Cold Soil Road 1976-R-l
Gorman, Elizabeth (M) Mathematics 113 10 Bayard Lane 2049-J
Gottmann, Jean Hist. Studies 104 4-B Maxwell Lane 1698-W
Gough, Lucille (M) Bus. Office 5x 100 Stockton So. Hall 9890
Graham, Gerald S. (M) Hist. Studies 103 I-A Goodman Road 2195-R
Graham, Marianne R. (M) Computer l4a 34 N. Cooperative Cir. HightstO'Wn

Roosevelt, New Jersey 418-J-3
Green, John Vi. (M) Mathematics C202 6-C Cook Road 3726-JN
Grosswald, Emil (M) Mathematics C201 7-B Goodman Road 3279-J

Hamer, Magdaline (M) Cafeteria Grover's Mill Road
Princeton Jet., N.J. 2788-J-3

Hammer, Jacob (M-l~) Hist. Studies 401 87 Jefferson Road 3853-W
Harmon, Leon (M) Computer 14c P. o. Box 382

Kingston, N.J. 2800
Hart, Hennon Grounds Princeton Jet., N.J.
Hartz, Marion (M) Hist. Studies 110 10 Hamilton Avenue 282-M
Haven, Josephine (M) Hist.. Studies BIOO 4l8-C Devereux Ave. 3463-J
Heckscher, William (M) Hist. Studies B203 R.D.l, Maple Hill Farm M.J. 7-5386
Hessman, Dorothy Hist. Studies 306 345 Nassau street 648-M
Higbee, Catherine Bus. Office 4x 22 Dickinson Street 2240-M
Horton, Elizabeth I. Hist. Studies 204 12 Princeton Avenue 2536-R
Housing - Office at 9-D Goodman Road - Telephone 3820-W.
Barnett, Ruth 2x 14 Welton Street Kilmer

New Brunswick, N.J. 5-6371
Petrone, Victor (M) - Maintenance Shop 123 Linden Lane 3757
Rockafellow, Alice (M) - 9-D Goodman Road Cherry Hill Road 24-M

Hu, Sze-tsen (M) Mathematics C207 9-B Goodman Road 1391-R
Hughes, Sally (M) Library 217 224-c King street 879-R

Iwasawa, Kenkichi (M-ll-) Mathematics C21l

- 8 -
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Jeffery1 Lilian
Jenkins1 Elsa (M)

John1 James J.
Johnson1 Mable
Jost1 Res. W. (M)

Hist. Studies Basement
D:ir. EIneritus A204

Hist. Studies A202
Fuld Hall - Cleaning
Mathematics D211

245 Nassau street
Swarthmore College
Swarthmore, Penna.
19 Bank Street
11 Quarry Street
3-B Goodman Road

2l85-M

SW 6-0200
4228
l520-J
3013-W

Kac 1 Mark (M)
Kadison1 Richard V.(M)
Kantorowicz 1 Ernst
Kaufman1 Bruria (M)
Kellogg1 Alfred 1. (M)

Kennan1 George F. (M)
Kent1 Gordon (M)
Klee1 Victor L. (M)
Kodaira1 Kunihiko (M)
Kostue1 Doris

Lacey, Winfield T.(M)

Lahey, Katherine (M)
Lambe1 Margaret (M)
Leake, Chauncey D. (M)
LeA, Tsung Dan (M)
Lepson1 Benjamin (M)
Lewis, David M.
Levy, David M. (M)
Levy, Maurice M. (M)
Library
Sachs1 Judith
Beebe, Elizabeth (M)
Gibbens, Hope
Hughes, Sally (M)

Lloyd, Stuart P.
Long, Herbert S.
Low, Francis E. (M)
Lowe, E.A. (1h)

Manganella, Anthony (M)
Marcus, John (M)
Marr, Lee (M)

Mathematics
Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Rist. Studies

Hist. Studies
Computer
Mathematics
Mathematics
Dir. Office

Computer

Switchboard
Computer
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Mathematics

Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Rist. Studies

Janitor - ECP
Transportation
Dir. Emeritus

118
C109
D204

115
A103

305
4a

C208
'C2ll

106

l4c

100
25

Library
D2.02·
C209

Basement
D208
D201

202
201
201
217

DIOl.
D108
Dl.05
A202

A204

2-A Cook Road
7-F Goodman Road
22 Alexander Street
Little Brook Road
224 Lawrence Avenue
Highland Park, N.J.
146 Hodge Road
South Olden Lane
2-B Cook Road
7-E Goodman Road
238 Nassau Street

20 Phillips Avenue
Lawrenceville, N.J.
47 Murray Place
120 P~ospect Street
Nass8.u Tavern
3-E Goodman Road
3-A Goodman Road
Graduate College
Princeton-Kingston Rd.
6-E Cook Road

44 Vandeventer Ave.
205 Moore Street
110 Nassau street
224-8 King Street
14 Dickinson Street
42 Mercer Street
194-B Springdale Road
c/o Institute

64 Birch Avenue
c/o Institute
Lawrence Road

2l57-M

1924-w
2481-W
Charter
7-2884
4232-J

2157-J

4247-R

L. 164-W
1509
l444-R
2040
30l3-M

2300 Ext.65l
4038
2l95-M

l156-W
IJO-M
2365
879-R
407-M
973
78l-W

3722-R

l5l4-J

----_._-
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Martin, William T.(M)
Matthews, Nancy H.(M)
Melville, Richard W.(M)
Meritt, Benjamin D. (M)
Michael, Ernest A,
Miller, Peggy (M)
Mitrany, David Gl\IH~)
Modzelewski, Sabina

Montgomery, Deane (M)
Morse, Marston (M)
Murray, Janet

Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Computer
Bist. Studies
Mathematics
Mathematics
Rist. Studies
Bus. Office

Mathematics
Mathematics
Hist. Studies

312
218
30

BI02
C200
cl05

5x

CI03
310

A203

4-A Cook Road
218-B Marshall St.
c/o Institute
99 Battle Road
15 Edwards Place
Hodge Hall, Seminary
c/o Institute
701 Strawberry Street
Trenton, New Jersey
47 Rollingmeade
40 Battle Road
15 Edwards Place

781-J
1151-W
592-JN
1426
860..JN
9677

Tr. 4-7255
3797..JN
757
860-w

Nace, Anna

Neugebauer, Otto (M~~)

Novak, Ilse Lisl

Bus. Office

H.S. & Math.
Mathematics

5x

·CI02
403

Keefe Road
Lawrenceville, N.J.
9-D Goodman Road
43 Jefferson Road

L. 179-J-3
3820-W
423-W

Oppenheimer, Robert (M) Dir. Office 108 97 Olden Lane 2895

Pais, Abraham
Palfrey, John G. (M)
Panofsky, Erwin (M)
Pasztory, Catherine
Peierls, Rudolf E. (M*)
Perna, Anthony (M)
Perna, Dominick (M)
Petrone, Fred
Petrone, Victor (M)
Philippaki, Barbara
Phillips, Norman (M)
Placzek, George (M)
Pomerene, James H. (M)
Protter, Murray R. (M)

Mathematics
Hist. Studies
Rist. Studies
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
JanitC'r
Grounds
Maintenance
Maintenance
Hist. Studies
Computer
Mathematics
Computer
Mathematics

311
307

B202·
303

DI09

Fuld Hall
Shop
AI04

22
D209
5

c205

South Olden Lane
14 Dickinson Street
97 Battle Road
12 Princeton Avenue
94 Bayard Lane
96 Leigh Avenue
244 John Street
18 Humbert Street
123 Linden Lane
142 Mercer Street
7-D Goodman Road
105 Battle Road Circle
82 N. Stanworth Drive
4-B Cook Road

407-M
1679
1288-J
714-W
1003-M
2251-R
2032
3757
3336-J

2263
1721
781-R

3568
3336-J
1391-J
1382-J
3640-R-3
3640-R-3
24-M

Tr. 5-2230

DI06 19 Linden Lane
B204 142 Mercer Street
303 9-F Goodman Road

DIOO 5-A Maxwell Lane
140 P.O. B~x 487
l4d P.O. Bex 487

9-D GOldman Rd.Cherry Hill Road
14d 123 Reed Avenue

Trenton, N.J.

Hist. Studies
Rist. Studies
Hist. Studies
Mathematics
Computer
Computer
Housing ­
Computer

Reynolds, Nancy
Rider, Charlotte D.
Roberts, Colin (M)
Roberts, Keith V. (M)
R('binson, Grace (M)
Robinson,William S.(M)
Rockafellow, Alice (M)
RockAfellow, Lambert (M)
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Rossi, Felix (M) Janitor 4 Hartley Avenue 1347
Rossnagel, Helen (M) Hist. Studies 203 150 Alexander Street 2184
Rufener, Ernst (M) Mathematics C200 245 Nassau street 2185-M
Russell, Katherine (M) Dir. Office 107 Winant Road 1668

Sachs, Judith Library 202 44 Vandeventer Ave. 1156-W
Sario, Leo R. (M) Mathematics C210 6-D Cook Road 3726-J
Schmidt, OlAf H. (M) Mathematics C101 South Olden Lane
Segal, Irving E. Mathematics c104 Elm Acres, R.D. 3
Selberg, Atle (M) Mathematics C203 Mercer Road 592-R
Selberg, Hedvig (M) Computer 25 Mercer Road 592-R
Shiffman, Max Mathematics C209
Shoe, Lucy T. Rist. Studies BI03 364 Nassau Street I204-R
Shop - Telephone 3820-J
Dattncey, Wesley (M) Princeton Pike L. 138-J
Petrone, Victor (M) 123 Linden Lane 3757

Slee, Mary (M) Cafeteria 403 19 Linden Lane 3568
Slowen, Jessie (M) Transportation P.O. Box 288 3443
Smagorinsky, Joseph (M) Computer 21 9-E Goodman Road 3279-M
Smith, Courtney (M) Dir. Emeritus A201 175 Prospect Avenue 1601
Smithson, Evelyn Lord(~)Hist. Studies AIOO 357 Nassau Street 2155-R
Spindler, William (M) Janitor 36 Chestnut Street 1717
Spitzer, Jean (M) Computer 24 225 Halset street 879-W
Stamires, George Hist. Studies B104 22 Vandeventer Ave. 276-JN
Stern, Adolph Mathematics DI04 42 Mercer Street 973
Stewart, Walter W. (M*) Rist. Studies 206 6 Springdale Road 3662
Strunsky, Robert (M) Hist. Studies 301 164 Hodge R0ad 2102
Switchboard

Lahey, Katherine (M) 100 47 Murray Placp 1509
Thomas, Mary (M) 100 Monmouth Jet., N.J. M.J. 7-4501

Thomas, Mary (M) Switchboard 100 Monmouth Jct., N.J. M.J. 7-4501
Thompson, R0mer A. (M) Hist. Studies AI03 Cherry Valley Road

P.O. Box 1-60 4075-R
Tits, Jacques L. Mathematics CII0 15 Edwards Place 860-w
Toynbee, Arnold J. (M) Hist. Studies c/o Institute
Transportation
Slowen, Jessie (M) P.O. Box 288 3443
Marcus, John (M) c/o Institute

Trinterud, Luella Bus. Office 3x 22 Dickinson Street 2240-Vl

Under«ood, r~roline Mathematics 114 22 s. Stanworth Drive 362"=vv
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NAME DEPARTMENT OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Van Hove, Leon C.P. (M) Mathematics D210 5-B Maxwell Lane
van Kampen, Nicolaas G. Mathematics D200 9-D Goodman Road 3820-W
Veblen, Oswald (M) Mathematics 116 Herrontown Road 958
Viner, Jacob (M) Rist. Studies 182 Western Way 3695
von Neumann, John (M) Mathematics 112 26 Westcntt Road 2186

Wang, Hsien-Chung Mathematics ClIO 14 Dickinson Street 407-M
Ward, John C. Mathematics DI0S 19 Edwards Place 515-J
Watkins, Mary Rist. Studies 314 15 Linden Lane 2141-R
Weitzmann, Kurt (M) Hist. Studies 30 Nassau Street 1845
Welton, Marian C. Hist. Studies B200 359 Nassau Street 2155-M
Weyl, Hermann (M) Mathematics 213 270 Mercer street 2171
Williams, Joseph eM) Janitor Ewing Street 3457-W
Wooden, Elizabeth C. Computer 14b Rosedale Road 1999-J-l
Woodward, Sir Uewellyn(M)H:ist~ Studies 313 Nassau Tavern 2040
Worthington, Albert (M) Janitor- ECP South Olden Lane
Wright, Barbara Mathematics 'DI03 30 Vandeventer Ave. 413
Wrong, Dennis (M) Rist. Studies 402 276 Nassau Street 1444-w
Wycherley, R.E. (M) Hist. Studies AIOI 7-A Goodman Road 3453-W

Yang, Chen Ning (M) Mathematics D202 3-F Goodman Road 3453-J
Yano, Kentaro (M-l~) Mathematics 117 19 Bank Street 4228
Yennie, Donald R. (M) Mathematics DI04 6-F Cook Road 420804M

Zimmerman, Claire Mathematics D207 1 Evelyn Place 1269
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